
3Tffif ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

~ fimmiDEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cf 3r.RlffOT 1JtriCONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP ., ., 
~ ~ ~ ~NIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi<6a;:i(1q{Jt/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 ., 
~ rr./Ph. No. 0471- 2564568/2564545) 

$"-Frrftm ~ ~. cftQ<aQ:tHfl/'tfiQJt,,iV~ol/02/2025-2026 ~ 02.04.2025 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/AOl/02/2025-2026 Dated 02.04.2025 

~-~ l!1Ant(1 ifi"{ff rr ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. :m«r cf; {l~s:;qfc"l cfi'r 3lR -t ~Chi'1Qml(1 ~ cf; ~ W-tsftal" ~ 3-1101(>11$01 11?;-?;"{" ~Fck\IQ 

3-iltHGIC1 cfi'r ~ tl On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the follow ing work. 

ii'.'A'. ftrcRur I Description ~I Details 
SI.No. 

cfr3-fmft, c:i'lt:! ~ Q ~H1~ cf; ~ ~~J'l"(>>T wra=r 3th' ., 

1. ~ CfiT ~fr$t:;/Title of work 
C[c-("IICfll'< wra=r ;# f.1Hf met w ~ CfiT 

~ I Replacement of low side AC system in Main 

Lab Building and Circular Building at VRC, VSSC 

2. 
~ ;# ~ ~ .3101 <R I~ (1 '(>l']7f(1" I 

.:> ~137.50 ~ llakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

~ tRT M cfi'r ~I ~ ;#, ~ 
" 

~ ~r M cfi'r ~ cfi 15cf ~ -t 
3. fJia:rr -;;:m! (10) ~ ~/ Ten Months 

Period of completion in months reckoned 

from the 15th day of date of issue of work 
order 

.31cfRl' ~ ~ ~ C\'f(11~\?1 CflT 
"t/From 05.04.2025, 10.00 ~/Hrs (1'Cfl'/to 20.04.2025, 

23.00 ~/Hrs 
4. 5 13 01 (>!~ 5 fct;-m ~ 'fiCfi(1T ~ 

Period during w hich the tender document 

can be downloaded. 

~ '("q~Cfi{UI "t/From 06.04.2025, 09.00 ~/H rs (1Cfi/to 21.04.2025, 
5. 

Bid clarifications 12.00 ~/Hrs 

6. 
~ -cnar cfi'r 3ffi1.R" ~ q ~ CflT (1'Cfl'/Up to 23.04.2025,23.00 ~/Hrs 

Last date and time for receipt of tenders 

~ ~ cfi'r 3ffi1.R" ~ q ~ 
CflT/On 25.04.2025, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. 
Due date and time of opening of tenders 

8. 
6fm01T ~ ufil (~) 

n, 7s,ooo.oo Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. tsffdT ~ ~ ~ ~ 'Q~d'Q(11 ~ 
Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ cH ~Chrl~mlrl ~RIT cH t{TI CRa1T ~/ The agency shall fulfill the following conditions 

Sfi. R 

Sl. 

No. 

a. 

.qjd.qc11 tc1 ~mlrl ~I 
.:I 

'Q~Jll(11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~CR~~~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

Should have satisfactorily completed the 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 

years ending previous day of last date of 

submission of bids. 

experience . 

i. c:fra:r wrra:r m , ~ ~ <fi'r ~ 
3i<rl<HI~(1 ~. ~ ~ ~55.00 (ffi9 ~ 

.:I 

i i) fat#r tnfbiT c;:_qm aRT ~ cfi'r ut=rr 
'>ltHIOiq;j ~ "HT~ ~51 Q'H '>I<HIOI q;j (m 

40% ~ 'Cfi11 ur err ~ 
Three similar works each costing not less 

than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

~55.00 Lakhs (or) 

'R 3iTll' cfi'r ~) 3fr ~ ~I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

ii . cJ' wrra:r m. ~ ~ <fi'r ~ 
31CT1<HI~(1 ~. ~ ~ ~82.50 (ffi9 ~ 

.:I 

so%~ 'Cfi11 ur err ~ 
Two similar works each costing not less 

than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 

~82.50 Lakhs (or) 

iii. l!Cfi wrra:r m . ~'Hc:fi'l ~ 31CT1<HI~(1 
.:I 

~. ~ ~ ~110.00 (ffig ~ 80% ~ 
'Cfi11 ur err 1 

One similar work costing not less than 80% 

of the estimated cost, i .e. ~110 .00 Lakhs. 

CrlTc/Note : 

i) wrra:r m q:;y ~. ~ ~ ~ ~ ttCf; nmr ~ w <rFa1cT ~ cfrJTm!tP 
~ ~ crn:r ~ ~ ~ ~ w rn <fi'r ~. w~. tR'r8;1UT <1m 

.:I ~ ~ 

ii) 

iii) 

m~~~~~ 
Similar work shall mean supply, installation, testing and commissioning of Fan coil units or 

Packaged AC units or VRF System or Air Handling units or Central AC plant. 

nmr dTQ" ~ q:;y ~. m ~ ql'f(1~Cfl ~ ~ 7% m ~ <fi'r wm- ~ ~ 
~ ~ 

Gli;.)c-(1fl ~ 'R q~fHICrl ~ 'f(R (1Cfl' err aro:rr ~. ~'Hc:fi'l ~m 'H<HIL(1 ~ 
cfi'r ~ ~ ~ ~ '>l'f(1c1~Cfl{OI cfi'r ~ ~ (1Cfl'cf;'r~ I 

.:I 

The value of executed w orks shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of complet ion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3tf-q;u{ ~ ~-~ cl; ~ # Cfii<IW~q(1 m 'q'(';1"(1T/Jt("<li<till1 cl; ~ ~ ~ 
.:I ~ " 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility/ evaluation. 



b. ~ ~ cl; 31 ~ Cf>T 'HCRIC(i (31.03.2024) ~ run1~~ cvT3TicR 'Ci'm (>f("31 N ~ 
~ B'tG1 CfCiiT ;R-~ ~ ru,J,~ Cfll{)611{, c;~M ~ ~ q:r ct ~ ~ c>l'l91Cfll{ 

~ ~ 

'Cfl'T't ~ 3101CRifa:!Ci (>ff7f(i", cl; 30% * q:;J1 016T ~-q:fl Chartered Accountant certificate 
~ 

e;t=IT ~ <:nat fcf; f41.25 ~I Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2024), i.e. f41.25 lakhs. 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

c. 31 ~ 2024 q:;)' ~ ~ qfu- CftiiT cl; c;fua:r 

~ * ~ CftiiT ;R' ~ ~ 016t ~ ~ 
~ 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 3151 

March 2024. 

d · 'Cfl'T't ~ 3101 CR 1 Fa=! rl (>fT7f(1", mar fss.oo ~ ct ~ 3101 t1 Rl Ci ~ * 'l)ll'C(1 ~ 
..;:) ..;:) (\. .::J 

e. 

40% ~ ~fttr.;:r arn(1T ~ ~I fl qa;;::j (i I llCR'JUT -q:f ~ '11 CR I fiJI (i ~ 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated (:riq"""1C11 1jJliTUT-tr:i ~ eli' IJCfC1cftCfi'lOI 
cost of the work, i.e . fss.oo lakhs. *t 3ifcp:r fcrfit ~ 'iJ': ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ 'Cfl'T't ~ 3101 CR I fa:! (i (>fT7f(1" * ~ ~ 
~ 

~I fa:lruc;ICfll{ Cf>T ~ {AxNx2)-B cl; .31ltm' 
" 

trr:wrafrM~~$J1'(i'T~dTUTG1T'Cfi'{' 

m ~ ~ 6Tm 3ffi' fa1facJ C\t=Cilt1'?1 ct 
~ ~ ct m~ ~ ~ 6Tm1 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 
more than the estimated cost of the work put to 
tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 
request for tender document based on the formula: 
(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ if ~ mftv)l Certified copy of 
~ 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 

than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

~ 6q 3<>-c>lffirl fi<Hiq01 ~ 
~ 

~ ~ cl; c;fua:r ~ ~ 

q;r<IT ct ~ run1~~ '11RI61r&rll ~M 

~ ~ 'Cfl'T't CfiT ft1cRur I ~ ~ {I J•ik::t 
~ " 
'iifr' ~ GfiZ ;R' 311cf~<:rcii' f;' I A 

~ 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financia l commitment for each of these 
works during the stipulated period of 
completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 
herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- tiT fcfiv d'fC! 'Cfl'T't ~ ~ tR f;' CfiT t.<ITOi' i i. 
" 

3qiiCfrl 01Tc: (ii) ;R' c;~lh! d'fC! ~ 
~ ~ 

00' ~ q~J1101 ~ ~ tR d'l"(i' 5 CftiiT cl; 
~ " 

c;fua:r 'QCfi ~ ('Q"Cfl' ~ * fcf;m 'df<IT 

~ cvT3TicR) ;R' fcf;v dTQ' ~ 

'Cfl'T't 'CflT ~ I 
" Maximum va lue of work executed in one year 

(maximum turnover in one year) during last 5 

years at current price level taking into account 

the work completed as we ll as work in progress. 

'Cfl'T't cl; ~ 6q q ~ CR I 01 (>fT7f(1" ~ 
" ~ 

fa:!Cfll(>ll ~I 
Current costing level for va lue of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 
note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- CIACHI01 ~ ~ IR ~ 'N' CI1SIT (~ 

m -em ~ <fi'r ~. ~ R/12) c):; ~ 
" 

Gt ~ ~ ~ ~ Cflftif c):; n;w CHt1rcJ 
" " 

fa ,<11<01 Sl Fch1 ~ e11 .m CfiT Ji·~<n 
" Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' years 
(i.e. Period of completion, in months /12) at 
current price level. 

N- 3q.QCfC1 ~ ~ ft;W ~ ~ cfi'r 
..;) 

~ t, q;)- ~ m- ~ ~ CI1SIT cfi'r 
~I 

Number of years prescribed for completion of 

the subject contract, for which bids are invited. 

c);cn;r ~ ~ ;$" ~t>~Tlf : 
'..;) " 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

ci1c4'1CflC1~ c):; l:fR1 ~ <rr m fac;;ae1 ~ 
-..:> 

~ ~ 3ftt:f CJd1" cmr ~ c):; ~ ~ 
' -..:> 

~faC\ICfll{ <'il$fla-'H f)a:rr~l 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 
contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category issued by Central or State Electricity 
Authority. 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor' s 

license. 

3. fa1FcRJ ~ * y_,j~l't'<1 ('ftll fa1fcm ~ ~rc;:q:; CfiT ~ Cfi{" ~ C\'fC11Cl\?1 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO Cl~tii$C: "B" 51301<-i~s fcRrr aT ~ 6"1 ~ civ?ICfl{OI cfi'r ~ 

3q4ctC1 il~>HI$c * c.-~~ ~ 61 ~-~ c):; ~ fa1FcRJ ~ ~rc;:q:; ~ .m¢~ ~f.Aeo5 q;t 

~61 
Tend-er documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard .in/ISRO by registering with tender 
wizard and paying tender processing fee . The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 
website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. fa1FcRJ C\fC11 c'l '?11 q;t sl301 <'i~ 5 m- m "B" ~fa c; 1 Cfll { _q;t M ~ R GT3f o=tti" ~ ~ 1 

~faC\ICfll{ ~ ~ ~ Cl"fC! C\fC11Cl'51 ~T:ITC1"" ~ ~ tic-lllfGC1 ~ ~I ~ q"fll"f 
..... . ... ... 

5. 

dT<IT fcf; ct 3-llCf~<:rCflC'IT q;l tRT o=tti" ~ 6 CiT ~ "SI"'fC1Ti'f q;l ~ fcRrr ~ I 
" Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 
found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected . 

"t!) ~fac;ICfll{ q;)- 3q.QCfC1 ttu 1 * ar ~ {"1ft~ <fi'r ~ ~ mr diPT-G?r me;;~ 3101'HR1C1 
..:> ..;) " 

~ ~ ~ ;jj"CHT n:frc; c):; ~ R, tmT ~. cfllHIIHHt\ ciirr, ffi:oacri(1qVt -695 022 
' ..;) ..;) 

c):; 01TCH" ~ 310jti.JilC1 ~ c;:_qm ~ ~ ~ (<IT) 310jti"R1C1 ~ C\?RT ~ ~ d"lRt'r c):; 

~ R ;jj"CHT ~ ~I ~ ;jj"CHT ~. faiFcRJ ~ ~ cfi'r ~ faftt "fl" 180 ~ <1cf' 

~ Wt11 ~ ~. 5r5r c):; ~ * ~ f<Rrr dT<IT t c:rr faiFcRJm q;)-~ Cf{" "t1"t1 
..;) ..;) 

3"'H"CflT 01Cfl~Cfl{UI fcRrr ~ 3ffi" ~ ~fac;ICflH1 c):; ft;W fct3ITdf c;:_cRT ~ c):; 1:rrt:m:r 
":il"l$<'lct~I~Cfl ~ R ~ cfi'r Cll1Rfr cfi'r ~~ 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for va lue specified in Para 1 above, in the 

form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 

favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 

issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 

receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 

on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 

Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

iifi} fa1fclcJ ~~~ ;A" ~ Cf;T ?JCIT Cfl{cA Cl I<'! Q IH Q fi Q IH $ ~ Cf1T Q IH Q fi Q IH $ ~ 3-m.TR" 
., " ' 

~ I 3c;_<OJ<OJIH ~ ci-:n~Cf){al QCHialq3l <IT ~ ~ ~ (5r~)/~ "QCf dJ1"IH" ~ 

~ (~cfl3n~)/<RR ~~ ~ ~ 3-TT<Wr (~~)/6H~lfc "QCf ~ ~~m 
~ ' " 

<IT Q 1H Q fi Q 1H $ oA Sll <>f <OJ c;crnT fa~ R; ~c CflT$" 3-l"a:<:r ~ c;crnT art'r cj -:n"l Cfl{ a I QCH I a I q 3l m 
' ' ~ 

Cf>VIT ~I ~/QCH1alq3l ~ "*'" f.i«<:r ~~~ df$" f.i«<:r ~ (1Cf)" ~ eiT;=rr ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 

Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Vi llage & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 

Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 

of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 

tender. 

6. 34~Cf(1 ~ 1 ;A- ru~R;~c: ~ ~ 3ffi" ~ 3"q ~. ~ "QCf ~~ ~-
~ ~ ~ 

~. q~QfiQfifi\ *rr, kl'QClcriC14{1H cfl Cflllll(>fll ;A" ~fclC\IQ ~~I 
~ ~ 

Tenders w ill be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-

Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and t ime specified in Para 1 above. 

~ "QCf ~ ~3lfdl-"fifclcJ, q"IQfiQfifi\ *rr, kl'QClcriC14{1H cfl Cflllll(>f<OJ ~ ~ fc):;m 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~I ~ fa1fclcJ ~ "*'" ~ ~ 3ffi" ~ Cf1T <IT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
o:n5T "*'" aRfr 6 "C1l fa1fclcJ Cf1T ~ C"i'R tR 3't fcfi CflC1 fc):;m ~I 

(. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 

Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 

before due date and time of opening of tender. If va lid EMD is not received on or before due date and 

time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summari ly rejected. 

iifi} ~ ~~~ ~ & Cf;T ?JCIT Cfl{cACll<'l QCHQfiQCH5 <rf.1cT Cf1T QIHQfiQCH$ ~ 3-m.TR" 
C'\ v C'\ ... 

~ I 3C\lllliH ~ ci-:n.,ICf){al QCHIDI43l <IT cj..,{lq:;{al QCHialq::j 3itR" ~ 5(~) ~ f1RlC11Ci1fil{ 
' " ~ 

3'tG1QCHifUlC1 errt m ~ ~ ~I 34~CfC1 ~/QCHialq3l "*'" errt m 3"q ~. ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

"QCf ~alUT ~-~. q~QfiQfifi\ *rr, kl'QClcriC14{1H cfl Cflllll(>f<OJ ~ ~ ~ "*'" f.i«<:r 
~ ~ ~ 

~ Cf1T <1m ~ tR <IT ~ ~ ~ CRafr" ~I ~ ~ ~ "*'" ~ ~ Cf1T 
~ 

<1m~ tR m ~ ~ errt ~ ~ o:n5T ~ 6 "C1l ~ ~ tR ~ ~ Cf1T 

3't fql CflC1 fc):;m ~I 
(. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 

UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 

indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 

preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 

Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 

If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 

be summarily rejected. 



8. f;tftrGT ~ c#i'r 3ffirn" fafit qft ~ ~ c#i'r ~ ~ Cfi'lcrt cU Jl ~fa C\ICfi ioO c#i'r ('1Cfi;rflc€1 
..;) 

mr arfO'If.;;qq; ..mft mlift -;;mnfi1 C1Cf>oi~4i'l 'QCf crrfU'IG;uct> ~ ~ ~ tR .3fTdt ~ 'ffcfrlffi 1 

<H("<Olict>IT1 fct;v ~I C1Cf>crfl4i'l 'QCf CilfU'Ifd<Olct> ~ ~ <H("llict>IT1 ~ c;'Rro:r, f.=lfcic;lct>l{ ~ ~ " ~ ... ..,:) 

fct;v dN C:fC11~;;;11 CfiT ~ ~ ~ f.=rt'r8;1Uf fcnm ~I ~ G'T<TI dT<IT fcti ~ f.ifclcJ <fia'UC11 

~ CfiT ~ IT16i' ~ ffi ~ ~ "tRUT ~ 3FfCI~Cf>l{ 'CoR" eft ~ JtR ~ '1ifC11ct1 CfiT .3fT'dt cfi'r 
t;rfst;m f;Q ~~ IT16i' fcnm ~I ~ "tR't1T ;# .3fldt, C1ct>cr1"14i'l <H("<Olict>IT1 ~ (~) c;c.rro 

..;) " ' 

f.=lfac;lct>l{ cfi'r m CfiT <H("<:Jict>IT1 3-tR m~ ~ f.=lfcic;lct>l{ c;c.rro fct;v dN ~ ;A- ~ ctm: CfiT f.=rt'r8;1Uf " ' ~ 

~ fcf;m ~~ lfir<:Jict>IT1 ~ ~ ~ m~ C1ct>oi~4i'l Jt("llict>IT1 ~ ~ ~ C:fC11~\#1 cf> m~ 
~ 61 ~ ~. f.=lR\l'>C: ~ (~ f.=lfac;lct>l{1 CfiT ~ ~ ~ ~) CfiT ~ ~. c):;q(;r 

" " 
~ f.=lfcic;lct>l-t1 cfi'r ~ ~ ~ f.=rt'r8;1Uf am C1ct>cr?l4i'l <H("llict>IT1 ~ c;'RTo=r <:ITnr tmr ~ 3-tR 

" 
~ t;rfstim/~fC1T cf;' ~ 3fTdT cfi'r t;rfst;m cfi'r ~I 

~ 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
wi ll be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria w ill be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation wi ll be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipu lations. 

;ftc: ~ fct~ftlr f.=lfcic;lct>l{, ~ ~ ~ am q~<Hro1 am Jt("<Olict>IT1 cf> ~ ~ ~ fcR:fr 
Cfiw:f f;Q ~ QCF ~ ~ ~ ~ cRJ ;# ~ f<R:fr c;cru C1Cf>cr1"14i'l ~ ;# CH(";uif<liC1 ~ dT<IT 6, CfiT 

~ ' " 
qa:f: <H("'UifchC1 IT16i' ~ ~ 3-fR Ci~<HIIT1 ~ cfi'r 'Cl'T'3rC1T ~ ~ ~ fc;rl:r ~ <H("'Uict>IT1 ~ 
~ " " 
f(;rQ-~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders wi ll not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. f.=lfac;ICf>l{, Gl'Hct>l ~ fCI~Cf>l{ f<RIT dT<IT 6, ~ ~ dN ~ ~ 5% ('Qfq ~T'C1') CfiT ~ cfi'r 

d'J'lttr, ~m-q;r/~ 3flt~r cf> ~ ~ cf> ~ ~ 15 ~ ~ ~ Wrrl ~ 1ll'd'r Jiidf-q;r 
n:frc;;f<R:fr 3ili1>HRIC1 ~ c;c.rro ~ ~ ~ cf> ~ ;A-, m ~. q~Q:ttQ:tt:tfl, ~-69s 022 

~ " ' ..;) 

~ am:r ;A- (m) 3ili1'HRIC1 ~ c;c.rro ~ ~ mttr cf> ~ ;A-~ m ;A-~ ~ Wrrl ~ 
~ " ' 

f.=lftic:lct>l{, ~ ~ .3iCi"lU, ~ ~ ~ m. ~ ~ .3iCi"lU cf> ~. 344ctC1 f.=ll'>41C';crt mttr 
~ ;A' ~ ~ 6 ffi 3cf;m c;cJRT ~ cfil ~ ~ ~ ~. "!{CHI~ ~ 'C1'R tR ~ '#f ~ 

' ~ . 

3-fR 3IT~nf-q:f/'Cfil<l 3flt~r f.=lfac;ICf>l{ CfiT ~ ~ ~ faa1T ~: ~no;~ ~I 3q.Qq:C1 ~l'>41G;IT1 " ..;) 

dfRtT "1iTC'C1' ~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~~~I . 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~fck\ICfll{, 1Jtf f.ita"~rq;, 'tftQJ1;;fl/1;1tJTir, 'tftQJi~/ 3'q" lj(tfJif, 
~ ~ ~ 

'tf)QJi~-'fi~C\IQj~\ll~:q'(-~/~;;fl~;cH-~/~\II~<tH-~/~\II~•lH-~ cfi'r ~CI~"j,CAf21 * ~ 
CflT fa'rtra:fUT CR" ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. :m«f ~ {l~'>?qf21 cfi'r 3ffi" * ~ fcliCfll{ Cfl{crlCIIc>il ~ ..-'11T1C1<H ~ fiRfr ~ ~ CflT 

fcliCfll{ ~ "tc=f ·~r~:~ IT1ti" f; .3-tR ~ ~ 6fC1ll! ~ fiRfr ~ ~ ~ ~:ill CflT « ~ 
~ 

CflT ~ m"C1T f; I ~ ~RI~I t:i -aT Fa1 R\~'>c ~rriT CfiT 9:_{1 IT1ti" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~Rl ~ 
~RI~ICfll{ c.:_qm ~~ ~ cfr ~ f;, 3"1fci,ICflH CR" cfr ~I 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any ofthe prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected . 

12. :m«f cf> {l~'>?qf21 cfi'r 3ffi" * ~ fCl~Cfll{ Cfl{crlCIIc>il ~ CflT<l" .m?;"~r ~ ~ * ~ CflT<l" 

a:hr "Jl q f{ Cl A 01 t<:rr CflT<l" cfi'r d=lT3lT ;R- q:;;Jfr CflT ~ ~ m"C1T t c=rm Fa1 Rl ~ 1 CflR ~ ~ ;R- "Cfll$" 

~ GJCIT IT1ti" q:;tm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. :m«f cf> {l~'>?qf21 cfi'r 3ffi" * ~ fCl.,ICfll{ Cfl{crlCIIc>il ~ ~ CflT quT ~ * ~ ~ fcR:fr 
" 

~ CflT fCl.,ICfll{ ~ CflT ~ m"C1T f; C1m FaiRI~ICfll'< CflT ~ dl1r ~ IR" tr CflT<l" ~ eiTml 
" The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 

any part ofthe tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ cf> ~ ;8- ~a=r ~ ~ ~ * ~ 3fr G"a=f-~ ~ * ~ t .3-tR ~ ~ 
G"a=f-~ ~ cfi'r ~~r cfi'r f; ~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ 3"1fCl~CflR <R" cfr ~~ - ~ 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ fCl~Cfl({ Cfl{crlCIIc>il ~ ~ c;cmT ~-~ IR" ~ cfi'r ;jjlcrlCliN"i cr~~f2IOQ1 <f> ~ - ~ 

'>I fC11 Cll CflT ~ ?;at CflT Rl Cfl <>-q m"C1T f; I 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies ofthe Government from time to time. 



16. Fa"l fa"'1 Cfll { "CflT Fa-31m <):; ~ <):; 3tr ~ ~ fa1facJ ~ ~ cf,T ~ o:r6t er ~ ~ 
..:> 

~ ~ 3fR ~ Cfli<OI~crc.l'!ICrl ~ Gl~cR"'I{ ~ ~ 3tfCflfm=rcfi'r ~ Crl\?1~c!i'1 fu~ 6"1 
~ 301 c<OifctC1<011 <fir a=rT11 ~ ~ Cfl{CrlT 6Tm ;;IT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ dl q;m CR ~ 6 m 

" 
;;IT ~ qif ~ 6 JfR ;,IT ~ fctmdf dl Cfli~{C1 {I'J1qf3iC1 ~ <fir Crl\?i~c!i'l fu~ 61 
~ ~ ~ ~ret <fir 3cY<>itl Crl ~ G"{" ~ ~ ~ cf,T ~ fa1facJ ~ CR ?J 'J1lVJfr <1m 

~~~~~ 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 

cancellation of contract. 

17. faiFclcJ. 3q~ifC1 ~ 1 <):; ~ fa1fac;r ~ cf,T ~ ~ ~ Cf;;f-~-Cf;;f 120 ~ (1cl; ~ 
..:> ..:> 

~ 1 "<011?; ~ Fa"lfa"'1 Cfll{ ~ mrftl <):; ~ .wra=rr ~ ~ ~ t m fa1facJ cf,T ~TC1l "C!Cf 

~ 6l ~ q~q~Crl CRC1T t ;;IT fctmrr, ~ CfiT t=e~~CflH o:r6t t C1T ~ ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

m 3'lT<OI" G"{" ~ tre;:rqr(=f ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ <):; so% (trt:TRr qfurc;) <fir~ ~ <fir 
..:> 

~ m"C1T 6 I wT, fa"l fa"' I Cfll { CfiT cnrt cfi'r q Crl fa!i fa "'I dl 31m ~ cf,T ~ o:r6t ?J 'J1lVJfr I 
..:> ..:> 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 

specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% {Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 

re-tendering process of the work. 

18. fa1fctcJ G"{" ~ M G"{", ~ Fa"l fa"' I ct>H1 * ~ 1!CFi "C.fi"m fcnm ;:nnmr I 
On concluding the tender·, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



(1Cficrt1c:1il-c:ufii'1R;qifi M ~ mtr f.)k1~rn<'1 &f<'1r~•li ~ t*;r cfi'r 1Tt 'CjJf{t '5!"fW! cfi'r ;mr, ~ 

3R!"QiR @it '9'I f.) fa &ICfi Hl <ffi" 31 Ffl'tfd ~ ~I 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO­

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~ ~ 'f;(f ~ ~ ~~ ~ m! 'HCHifG:i '11CHIOiq~ 
.;) .:> ' 

Completio n certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience . 

3. qf3f(1f ~ * ~ m ~ c=rm C1<>ia1l<l q~CH1o1 CFT ~ ~ CFT Clt=C118v?l ~ 
.;) (. .;) 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria . 

4. fat;fr tnfbiT ~ ~ A 6ci 'H CHI fCrl '11 CHI o I q ~ t) Sr Q 'H (W'C1' q'{ CfilCJ dT<IT CR') '>I CHI o I q ~1 'B' 
' .;) 

~M~I 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. -mt5 ~@Cfil{ ~ ~ ~ 31.03.2024 CfiT 'HCHICC1 e;Mctl~ 3ffip:r crTtT CfiSiT * ~ C1trT ~ 

f?;'@ I cA Cl I~ ~ fcl n-tl <l C<:f['q'f{' cfil J:IT3IT C1trT ~ q;f, ~ e1m ~ mm ft1cRuT 
.;) 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31 .03.2024 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 3iCT1'HfilC1 ~ 'B' mt:C1 ~ fiqCT"<J1(11 ~-q;f cfil '>ICHifB'lC1 '>Itt (fiqo-CT1C11 ~-q;r 
.;) " .;) 

~lf<:l<J1 * t;('f(1<1"1Cfl{OI cfi'r 3ffip:r ~ 'B' '[§;': ~ 'B' .3ffQq:; tR'fOt CT1' ~ ~) 
.;) .:> 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7 . ~ ~ cfil 8;1CH"C1T q\'{Cf)(>iCT1/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ cfil 'HICHicr<l ~rC1'f * m-1 * 3fO=I'ffR' ~ foiFctcJ * ~ 3fc!<>iffi1C1 ~ 'HCHI\"Si .;) .;) 

31cffQ' * c;fua:r ~A~~ cfil fcl,<i.,l<l '>1kl~<&C11 ~ ~ ~ "tTc>f ~A *t' ~I A list 
" .;) " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86) . 

9. ~ cfil 'HI CHI cr<l ~rC1'f * m-2 * 3fO=I'ffR' ~ CfiT ~. 'H CHI fG:l cfil ~, 'ffCH"<l' ~ G>l ni fl 3fT!?; 
.;) " . 

~ ~ ~ ~ ri cfil ~ (~ 'ff. ~.86) 
~ .,:) C'\ c.. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86) . 

10. ttCTi'/bf * ~/PAN/TAN details . 

11. 'ii"4TaU ;;r1U mw/Earnest Money Deposit . 

12. ~ ~ ~ *t' ~/Company Profile with details. 

13. \J'llQ'Ht'l ci\J'l.,ICfi{OI '>ICHIOiq~/GST registration certificate 

14. J:IT3IT3IT cfi'r ~ ~ ~~ ~ jqCf){Ori * ~ C1m ~ ~ fcR:C1"C1' (1Cfia1lcfi'l fclf."l~~fCT1' 3ffi' 
.;) " .;) (. 

*c<>ilai/Detailed technical specifications and catalogues w ith make and model of the major equipment 

present in the schedule of quantities. 

15. 3ifc"l\'{Cf(1 Clf"C118\J1 , ~ CflT$' tiT 'C1T /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any . 



Ji5c-d9?i ;ftc /IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ cnr ~ <H"C'11il"' 1 Q Ji Q :a QJi $ ci JfiCfi'<ol t;tJi 101 q,., fitfcm ~ c#i'r ~ fc!lfit 3tR 
" ~ qiT ~ ~ ~. 3tl' 11tmi, ~ vet ~ 111n1T - ~. ~ ~ 

~ ~. c:iirr, ~ tft.3IT., Rl'6a-1C'1q'<Ji - 695022, m- <fi" Cfil<i'lt't<i # ~ ~ 
~ ~ 

~ ~ ~ tftR" ~ ~ ~ I ~ fitftm ~ c#i'r ~ fctflt JtR ~ qiT 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 QJiQ<aQJi$ ci"'1Cfi'<DI t;tJiiDiq'l cnr ~ vFcr VI'C('1'" ~ c#i'r ~ ~. 
eft fitftm qiT ~ 'C'1'k tR 3H•q1'fC'1 ~ m1 

Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• ddJillri mlffi ~ <fi" 3fiil':a'R", 'ti~&ICfil'tlJ:aq'(al$\iHl cfi'r ~<if.tC1Cfi ~ qiT, ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ . ~ 

~. ~ <fi" m ~ c#i'r ~ ~ tt \iJlVlft 1 ~. m1m ..,<~I ill'< <fi" 3fiil':a'R" ~-
~ ~ ~ 

~ tR ~ ~ c#i'r \iJlVlftl ~ (JtiT Cfil~'ftrl>T # ~ ~ <ai<Af.tl<i1 lt ~ y'('l"fll ~ ~ 

~ qiT 31m<i"Cfi" ltlr1<R~41r1 (JtiT tJm" cfi" i1lG ~ ift \iJlVlftl 
~ ~ 

As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


